periods beginning after December 15, 2013, which is our fiscal year beginning February 1, 2014. The

adoption of this amendment is not expected to have a material impact on our results of operations or

disclosures.

Note 3 – Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements

During the second quarter of fiscal 2014, as a result of a tax audit, it was determined that our

recognizable net operating losses available for carryforward were understated. As at January 31, 2013,

we had understated both deferred tax assets and shareholders’ equity by $1.2 million. In accordance

with Accounting Standard Codification (“ASC”) Topic 250, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections”,

management assessed the materiality of this prior period error and concluded that it was not material to

any previously issued financial statements, but adjusting for the error in the second quarter of fiscal

2014 could have a material impact on the results of the period. Accordingly, we have revised our

previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, as applicable.

The following table presents the impact of the revision on our previously issued audited consolidated

balance sheet as at January 31, 2013:

 As Reported Revision As Revised

Deferred income taxes 23,945 1,197 25,142

Total assets 274,910 1,197 276,107

Accumulated deficit (308,733) 1,197 (307,536)

Total shareholders’ equity 237,042 1,197 238,239

The following table presents the impact of the revision on our previously issued unaudited condensed

consolidated statement of shareholders’ equity:

43

 As Reported Revision As Revised

Accumulated deficit

Balance, as at February 1, 2012 (324,729) 1,197 (323,532)

Balance, as at August 1, 2012 (319,636) 1,197 (318,439)

Balance, as at October 31, 2012 (316,521) 1,197 (315,324)

Balance, as at February 1, 2013 (308,733) 1,197 (307,536)

Total shareholders’ equity

Balance, as at October 31, 2012 226,284 1,197 227,481

Note 4 – Acquisitions

On May 2, 2013 we acquired KSD Software Norway AS (“KSD”), a leading Scandinavian-based provider

of electronic customs filing solutions for the European Union (“EU”). KSD’s software helps customers

manage the complexities of EU customs compliance. The total purchase price for the acquisition was

$32.4 million, net of cash acquired. As part of completing the acquisition $19.8 million of the $32.4

million purchase price was funded by drawing on the revolving debt facility described in Note 12 to these

unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. We also incurred acquisition-related costs,